MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 28

RESOLVES, 1959

Chapter 26

RESOLVE, Authorizing Forest Commissioner to Lease Site on Indian Township to Northeastern Construction Company.

Forest Commissioner authorized to lease. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to lease from year to year 3.97 acres on Indian Township to Northeastern Construction Company of Princeton at an annual rental of \$100 which shall be credited to the trust fund for the Passama-quoddy Indians.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 27

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land in Kennebec County.

State Forest Commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the State Forest Commissioner, in the name of the State of Maine, be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute and convey by quitclaim deed, to the highest bidder, a certain parcel of land situated in the City of Hallowell, on the west side of Kennebec River, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a stone monument marked "A" and "H" on the east side of the "Whitten Road" so called, said stone being on the southerly line of land of T. H. Day also the dividing line between the City of Augusta on the north, and the City of Hallowell on the south, thence S 61° 45′ E, 2,148 feet to land of J. H. Williams; thence southerly along said Williams' west line, said line also being the dividing line between Augusta and Hallowell, 311 feet; thence N 61° 45′ W parallel with and 311 feet distant from the first described line, 2,050 feet more or less to the Whitten Road, so called; thence northerly along said road to monument and point of beginning, containing 15 acres more or less. Meaning and intending to convey the lot of land deeded to Frank R. Wellman by Lucy A. Hanson July 10, 1894, and recorded in Kennebec Registry of Deeds, Book 403, Page 285.

Excepting and reserving to the aforesaid Frank R. Wellman, his heirs and assigns, the grass now growing upon the above described premises, also all manure now lying in piles on said land.

Also excepting and reserving any portion hereof previously acquired by the Maine Turnpike Authority.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 28

RESOLVE, in Favor of Malcolm M. Salisbury of Bar Harbor.

Malcolm M. Salisbury; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$112 to be paid to Malcolm M. Salisbury, of Bar

CHAP. 29

Harbor, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the State for hens killed by coons and foxes; said sum to be paid from the Dog Tax Fund.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 29

RESOLVE, to Repeal Certain Special Resolve Pensions.

Certain special resolve pensions; repealed. Resolved: That the following special resolve pensions, which were suspended by the Department of Health and Welfare, be, and hereby are, repealed:

Name	Town	Date Suspended
Alto, Ina J. Ambrose, Hilda	Jefferson Houlton	Nov. 1, 1958 Feb. 1, 1958
Batron, Leroy	Lubec	Aug. 1, 1958
Bickford, Edna	Richmond	Mar. 1, 1958
Blethen, Wester M.	Dover-Foxcroft	May 1, 1957
Boivin, Eugenie	Lewiston	Feb. 1, 1958
Bolstridge, Stanley	Portage	Mar. 1, 1957
Boothby, Maryon	Portland	Nov. 1, 1958
Bowden, Lynwood	Penobscot	June 1, 1957
Bowie, Hubert A.	Fryeburg	Aug. 1, 1958
Bragdon, Curtis K.	Mechanic Falls	Sept. 1, 1956
Buker, Natalie	Albion	Aug. 1, 1957
Butterfield, Anna	Danforth	May 1, 1957
Butters, Charles Ora	Exeter	Mar. 1, 1957
Byrus, George	Lisbon Falls	July 1, 1957
Chaloult, Donald	Caribou	Apr. 1, 1957
Chasse, Annette	Van Buren	Jan. 1, 1957
Conley, Edward M.	Monmouth	Mar. 1, 1957
Couillard, Sarah W.	Bath	May 1, 1957
Cummings, William S.	Kittery	May 1, 1957
Decker, John Bruce	LaGrange	Nov. 1, 1956
Dennis, Lillian M.	Saco	June 1, 1957
Dill, Vivian	Readfield	Jan. 1, 1958
Dolan, Annie E.	Augusta	Apr. 1, 1958
Doucette, Artheline	Madawaska	Oct. 1, 1957
Dougay, Kenneth	Rumford	Mar. 1, 1957
Dufour, Irene	Madawaska	Apr. 1, 1957
Dunlap, Blanche M.	Bangor	May 1, 1957
Dunn, Della M.	No. Monmouth	Apr. 1, 1957
Dwyer, Fred	Bath	May 1, 1957
Fernald, Wesley	Franklin	Aug. 1, 1957
Ferrence, Irene Dorothy	Lisbon	Sept. 1, 1956
Fongemie, Marie Ange	Madawaska	Mar. 1, 1958
Gagnon, Marie Rose	Auburn	Jan. 1, 1957
Garneau, Omer Jr.	W. Peru	Feb. 1, 1951
Gaudet, Eli Jr.	Rumford	Mar. 1, 19 <u>57</u>
Gay, Geneva	Fairfield	Feb. 1, 1958
Gilmore, Frank M.	Bangor	Apr. 1, 1958
Gordon, Bertha	Union	Mar. 1, 1958
Graves, Kenneth	Brewer	Oct. 1, 1956